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MIRKO CANEVARO - REITH RUTTER

SILVER FOR SYRACUSE:
THE ATHENIAN DEFEAT AND THE PERIOD

OF THE 'SIGNING ARTISTS'

At some point in the later fifth Century there was a significant burst of new
tetradrachm coinage at Syracuse: not only was the rate of coining suddenly
increased, but the types of both obverse and reverse were significantly re-figured.*
On obverses the former static type of the chariot was abandoned in favour of one
with more vigorous movement, while on reverses the design of the female head
surrounded by dolphins was given a fresh look.1 These changes in the design
of the types were accompanied by an unprecedented efflorescence of engravers'
signatures, not only at Syracuse but at several other Sicilian mints as well, so much
so that this periocl of coinage in Sicily is commonly known as the period of the
'signing artists'.2 In recent articles Reith Rutter has clescribed this phenomenon
and offered some explanations for it,:! and arguecl that the terminus post quem for
the beginning of the period, associated with the work of the engravers Sosion
and Eumenes at Syracuse, was 413."' As far as the coining of tetradrachms was
concerned the period was over soon after 400.

Reith Rutter wishes to acknowleclge the Support of the Leverhulme Trust for his work
on the forthcoming third edition of Barclay Head's Historia Numorum.

1 The changes are most obvious in the obverse chariots, but have been noted in the tone
and content of the obverse heads as well. G.K. Jenkins found 'a quite new freshness of
feeling' in them (Ancient Greek Coins, 2'"'revised ecln. (London, 1990), p. 94; C. M.
Kraay referred to 'a notable increase in the care devoted to reproclucing the waves and
curls of [Arethusa's] hair, the embroidery of her saklws and the details of jewellery'
(Archaic and Classical Greek Coins (London, 1976), p. 222).

2 The Standard work on this period of Syracusan coinage, in particular of its

tetradrachms, is L. O. T. Tudker, Die Tetradrachmenprägung von Syrakus in der
Periode der signierenden Künstler (Berlin, 1913).

:1 N. K. Rutter, Artistic iclentity: the case of the 'Signing Artists' in Sicily, NAC 41 (2012),
pp. 71-89.

1 N. K. Rutter, Dating the period of the «Signing Artists» of Sicilian coinage, in D. B.
Counts - A. S. Tuck (eds), Koine. Mecliterranean Studies in Honor of R. Ross Holloway
(Oxford and Oakville, 2009), pp. 125-30.
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Fig. I Tetradrachm of Syracuse, 413: Obv.: Quadriga galloping 1., front and back legs
of horses shown in parallel formations; above, Nike flying r.; in exergue, mussei shell.

Rev.: Female head 1., hair bouncl with ampyx; locks of hair fluttering freely; in field, four
dolphins; ZVRAKOZION. Tudeer no. 11, obv. 5 coupled with rev.8.

Fig. 2 Tetradrachm of Camarina, 413: Obv.: Quadriga 1., driven by Athena wearing
crested Attic helmet; above, Nike flying r. Rev.: Head of Heracles, bearcled and wearing

lion-skin; around KAMARINAION (retrograde); Jenkins - Wustermark no. 132.3.
Reverse double-struck.

To summarise the arguments supporting a beginning date of413, they derive both
from vvithin the coinage and front external factors. The tight die-linking within
the Syracusan series studied by Tudeer suggests a relatively restricted periocl of
minting, much shorter for example than the twenty or more years suggested by

a beginning somewhere in the 420s.5 Externally the close stylistic relationship
between the obverse types of the earliest coins of the 'signing artists' (Fig. 2) series

at Syracuse (Fig. I) and those of the first tetradrachms of Camarina is particularly
noteworthy. The horses are shown at a gallop, but the clesign is still somewhat

rigid, with the horses' rear and front legs shown parallel to each other in a fanlike
formation. Three of the horses' heads are shown at the same height while a fourth
(at the left) is lowered, and the single chariot wheel is shown in profile, part of it:

hidclen by the hindquarters of the nearest horse. The composition is completed by

a Victory flying above to crown the charioteer. On the tetradrachms of Camarina
there is one striking difference: the charioteer is Athena.

For example, by U. Westermark- G. K. Jenkins, The Coinage of Kamarina (The Royal
Numismatic Society, Special Publication No. 9) (London, 1980).
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THE ATEIENIAN DEFEAT AND THE PERIOD OF THE 'SIGNING ARTISTS'

In their study of the coinage of Camarina Westermark andjenkins rightly noted
that the closc stylistic relationship between the Syracusan and Gamarinaean
tetradrachms implies a nearly similar dating:'' their suggested date was c. 425,
which 'would coincide with the period when Kamarina reached her strongest
political position'. Bat ever since the Foundation of Camarina by Syracuse in 598
relations between the two cities had rarely been smooth. At the time of growing
Athenian interference in Sicilian affairs in the 420s, and later when a large
Athenian force laid siege to Syracuse between 415 and 413, Camarina sat on the
fence. It was only in 413 that the city finally and decisively committed itself to
the Syracusan cause by sencling the sizeable force of five hundrecl hoplites, three
hundred javelin inen and three hundred bowmen to assist Syracuse.7 413 is thus
the time of close Cooperation that is required for the similar coinages of Syracuse
and Camarina and the terminus post quem for the 'signing artist' coinage.

Could the new impetus in Syracusan coinage have occurred slightly earlier,
in late 415, say, or 414? It is highly unlikely that Syracuse, facecl with attack and
siege by the naval superpower of the age, would have had the time or energy to
embark on such an extensive revision of the tetradrachm coinage. Furthermore
there is evidence that the finances of Syracuse were severely strained while the
Athenians were at the gates. Nicias is said by Thucydides to have claimed in the
summer of 413 that the Syracusans 'hacl already spent 2,000 talents and were in
debt for many more'.,s People in clebt cannot pay, and relief came only with the
defeat of the Athenians. Sicily is an island without silver resources of its own.
As had happenecl before in 480 and was to happen later in 349 in the time of
Timoleon, it was a major victory (in each case over the Carthaginians) that gave
rise in one case to a major increase in, and in the other case to a revival of, coinage
in precious metal. In this article we will provide further evidence for a dating of
the period of the 'signing artists' starting with the Athenian defeat in 413, by
discussing evidence relating to the Financial gains made by the Syracusans as a
direct result of their victory. We will attempt to show that the amount of silver that
came to them as a result of that victory was not negligible, and can account for the
Start of a remarkable period of extensive coinage. It is difficult to reconcile this
vigorous coinage with the financial straits facecl by the Syracusans during the war,
or even with their Situation before the war.

At the outset it is worth providing by way of context some very rough
calculations of the number of tetradrachms produced in the period of 'the
signing artists', lasting to around 400. De Callatay derives a figure of 37 obverse
dies for tetradrachms from the Standard study of these coins by Tudeer.9 Using
the Statistical method developed by Warren Esty10 he calculates that the number
of obverse dies surviving represents 99.6% of those that were actually produced,

" Westf.rmark -Jenkins, p. 42.
7 Thuc. 7.33.1; see further Rutter (note 3), p. 129.
8 Thuc. 7.48.5.
9 F. de Cai.i.atay, Recueil quantitatif des emissions monetaires archa'iques et classiques

(Wetteren 2003), pp. 86-7; Tudeer (note 1).
W. S. Esty, Estimating the si/.e of a coinage, NC 144 (1984): pp. 180-3.
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and it is true that hardly any new obverse dies have turned up since Tudeer's
study was compiled. So we are fairly stire that we have identified most of the dies
that were actually engraved. If we suppose approximately 40 dies, and postulate
a lower figure of 10,000 tetradrachms per die, a higher one of 20,000 per die and
a still higher one of 30,000 per die, we should be able to hypothesize Outputs
of tetradrachms respectively of 400,000, 800,000 and 1,120,000, with totals of
between 266.5, 533.3 and 800 talents of silver. Of course, tetradrachms were not
the otily silver coins produced by Syracuse during this periocl; there were a few
issues of clrachms, hemidrachms, litrae and smaller clenominations. On the other
hand the periocl is divided by the aclvent of Dionysius I, who seized power in
406/405 and had his own methods of collecting precious metal for coining." So

we are by no means arguing that all the silver for Syracusan coins between 413

and 400 was derived front imported and captured Athenian coins. But the sheer
amount of silver that can be connected with the Athenian defeat makes 413 the
most likely starting poirit for the 'signing artist' coinage at Syracuse and elsewhere
in Sicily.

Thucydides is very insistent on the amount of silver that was taken from Athens
to Sicily by members of the expedition in 415 (6.31.3-5). The treasury gave a

drachma a clay to each Seaman; the trierarchs gave a bounty to the thranitae and
to the crews generally in addition to the pay from the treasury. Thucydides also
refers to the money the State was sending out in the hands of the generals, to
the money for private expenses which each man was likely to have provicled for
himself indepenclently of the pay from the treasury and to money that the soldiers
or traclers took with them for the purpose of exchange; he summarises (31.5), 'it
would have been founcl that many talents in all were being taken out of the city'.
Thucydides and the other sources are mostly vague as to what happened to all this
silver aller the defeat of the Athenians, but it is possible, although by no means
certain, that a portion of it could still have been in the coffers of the generals Nicias
and Demosthenes at the time of the defeat, and that the Syracusans seized it.

On the other hand, we have more precise information about what happened
to the private possessions of the soldiers serving under Demosthenes who
surrenclered to the Syracusans. Thucydides reports (7.82.1-3) that Gylippus, the
Spartan general, announced that all the islanders could go free, while all the
others should give up their weapons and no harm would come to them. Some
of the islanders deserted, but some of them, together with the Athenians and
their allies, gave themselves up, a total ofaround 6,000 men. They were forcecl to
hand over all the money they had on them at that moment, with the result that
four hollow shielcls were filled with silver. Lisa Kallet has discussecl this passage
in some detail.1-' We agree with her that the passage provicles 'a contrast to the

11 For a brief survey of the sources of revenue exploited by Dionysius, see (ib. Boi'.hringer,
Zu Finanzpolitik und Münzprägung des Dionysios von Syrakus, in ö. Morkhoi.m - N.
M. Waggonkr (eds), Greek Numismatics and Archaeology. Essays in Honor of Margaret
Thompson (Wetteren, 1979), pp. 9-32, at pp. 11-12.
L. Kai.na Money and the Corrosion of Power in Thucydides: The Sicilian Expedition

and its Aftermath (Berkeley 2001), pp. 174-6.
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THE ATHENIAN DEFEAT AND THE PERIOD OF THE 'SIGNING ARTISTS'

extravagance and expectations at 6.31', but how much money wonld four shields
contain, and was it in fact a 'paltry amount'? Kallet has tried to calculate the
amount, on the basis of shields with a diameter of 40 cm. and 10 cm. cleep.1' There
are many unknowns of course: What denominations were included? Were the
coins heaped or levelled off? But choosing an arbitrary proportion ofdrachms and
tetradrachms and by means of a 'semiellipsoidal formula', Kallet calculates that
each shielcl was likely to have contained between 2.5 and 3 talents of silver, giving
a grancl total of between 10 and 12 talents. lf we stick to the most conservative
estimate (also to allow for some wastage of silver if it was recoined), the silver
collected in this instance is enough to account for at least 15,000 tetradrachms.

Another substantial source of silver for the Syracusans must have been the
captives themselves. Thucydides reports (7.82.3) that the 6,000 prisoners from
Demosthenes' contingent were immediately brought to Syracuse and moves on
to discuss the fate of the men serving under Nicias. We do not know exactly how

many Nicias' men were. Thucydides states (7.80.4) that Demosthenes' men were
a little more than half (tö pev Nuciou OTQcnx'Uj.ta, cocmsQ ftY^ito, ^uvepeve ts
i<ai TtgouAaßs ttoA/Vö, tö 5e Anpooöevouc;, tö hpiou pa/Uota i<ai tt/leov,
atteottdafln te i<ai ataKtötepov ex®Qei-)» but it is unclear whether this means
more than half the total men left, or more than half the men under Nicias."
Whatever their original number, their fate was much less straightforward (Thuc.
7.83): Nicias offered to pay back all the war expenses of the Syracusans, and to leave

hostages as sureties of the clebt of the Athenians, one per talent. This was not, as

Lisa Kallet has correctly observed, a realistic agreement for ransom money. It was
rather the otherway around: instead of paying ransom money to retrieve prisoners,
Nicias offered prisoners as security for the war reparations owed by the Athenians,
and therefore tried to push the monetary value attached to each man as high as

possible to limit the number of hostages/captives the Syracusans would retain."
The Syracusans rejected this offer, and attacked Nicias and his men, slaughtering
many of them, and capturing many others (Thuc. 7.84-5). Thucydides however
points out that because there was in this case, unlike in that of Demosthenes, no
formal surrender agreement, most of the survivors were captured by individual
Syracusan solcliers, who hid them and eventually used them or sold them as slaves.

1:1 On the size of the shields, cf. H. Bi.ytii, The structure of a hoplite shield in the Museo
Gregoriano Etrusco, Bollettino. Monumenti, Musei e Gallerie pontifiche 3 (1981), pp.
5-21.

" Cf. A. W. Gomme, in A. W. Gömme - A. A. Anurkwks - K. J. Dover, A Historical
Commentary on Thucydides, Vol. 4, Books V.25-VII (Oxford 1970), pp. 459-64.
S. Hornblowf.r, Commentary on Thucydides: Vol. III: Books 5.25-8.109 (Oxford 2008),
pp. 728, 731 does not make explicit how he interprets this expression. In either case,
and whether we trust the numbers provided by Thucydides for the army that originally
left the harbour of Syracuse to retreat (40,000, which is probably unreliable, cf. K.J.
Bei.och, Griechische Geschichte. Bd. 2. Bis auf die sophistische Bewegung und den
peloponnesischen Krieg Abt. 2 (Berlin 1916'-), pp. 290-302 and reeently Hornbi.ower,
pp. 1061-66), the slaughter during the retreat must have been enormous.

15 Cf. Kai.l.et (note 12), pp. 176-81; cf. also Hornbeower (note 14), p. 732.
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Thus ultimately, the captives gathered by the Syracusans as prisoners of the State

were not many, while Sicily on the other hand was soon filled with slaves who had
been members of the Athenian expedition, although many eventually managed
to escape and find refuge in Catane. It is impossible to calculate how these slaves

contributed to the finances of Syracuse, and to its snpply of silver, although it
should not be excluded that they did indirectly, through multiple sales (they were
in fact goods that could be sold abroad in exchange for silver) and taxes on these
sales. Of Nicias' men, only a small number were taken prisoners of the Syracusan
State."' Whatever their original number, Thucydides states (7.87.5) that the total
captives, once they were eventually imprisoned in the stone quarries of Syracuse,
were not less than 7,000. Because those who surrendered with Demosthenes were
6,000, the additional captives from Nicias' contingent must have been 1,000 or a

little more.
Thucydides gives an account of the terrible conclitions endured by the prisoners

in the quarries (7.87J-2). They were confined in a small space, and initially were
afflicted by the heat, but with the autumn and the growing cold they started to
become sick; their condition deteriorated further because they were forced to clo

everything in the same place, with the corpses of those who cliecl from disease or
from wounds piling up in the quarries. Moreover, their food and water provisions
were only oqe kotyle of water and two of grain, half the provisions that were given
to the helots trappecl on Sphacteria (Thuc. 4.16.1), which in turn was half that
reserved for the Spartiates.17 Thucydides states explicitly that in these conclitions
there were many deaths (7.87.2), and it is impossible for us to know how many of
the 7,000 actually clied. Yet there are reasons to believe that the vast majority of
the captives clicl make it out of the quarries alive.

First of all, after around seventy days, everyone but the Athenians and their
Sicilian ancl Italian allies were sold into slavery (Thuc. 7.87.3: Kai rqtEQag urv
t;ßboLiru<ovtd ttvac; outco 8uych,9rioav ciDqöoi: etrterta n/Viiv Ä9rtva(oov i<ai

et tot? EtKeAicaTöv ri TtaAtcoTcöv '|uvt;aTQdt£-uoav, tobq äAA,ot><; ooteSovto)
These must have been a significant number: considering that out of 5,100 hoplites
and marines who arrivecl in 415 with Nicias only 2,200 were Athenians, ancl out
of further 5,000 who arrivecl the next year with Demosthenes, only 1,200 were
Athenians,18 we must assume that most of the survivors were also non-Athenian. If
we believe that the proportion provided by the hoplites' numbers is more or less

reliable, ancl we reprodttee it among the (at least) 7,000 captives, we should assume
that less than one in three survivors was Athenian (ancl the additional Sicilian

16 These includecl the 300 that escapecl (Thuc. 7.83.3) and were later captured (Thuc.
7.85.3).

17 CT. S. Hornbi.ower, Commentary on Thucydides: Volume II: Books IV-V.24 (Oxford
1996), pp. 169-70.

I!( CT'. Hornbi.owkr (note 14), pp. 1061-6 for a thorough and up-to-clate assessment of the
numbers of the Sicilian expedition, with extensive discussion of previous bibliography.
It is impossible to calculate how many Athenian Iheles were part of the expedition, and
therefore every calculation of the proportion of Athenians among the final survivors
can only be tentative, and based on hoplite numbers.

10

l



THE ATHENIAN DEFEAT AND THE PERIOD OF THE 'SIGNING ARTISTS'

and Italian allies who joined the expedition in Sicily must have further moved the
balance towards the allies). So it is nnlikely that the Athenians among the captives
in the quarries could have beert more that 2,000, and the non-Sicilian and Italian
allies less than 4,000. After only seven weeks, these approximately 4,000 allies
(minus those who died because of their wounds or disease, whose number cannot
have escalated too much in only seven weeks) were sold into slavery. This sale must
have brought Syracuse a significant income. Greek slave prices varied widely: for
example, Xen., Mem. 2.5.2 reports prices as low as fifty drachms and as high as
1,000, with other prices (200, 250, 500 drachms). In 415 a heterogeneous group
of 22 slaves, all confiscated in Athens as a result of the Hermokopulai scandal,
were sold at an average price of 179 drachms.1" Since this was a State sale of a
large number of slaves, whom the Athenian polis had to dispose of, this is likely
to be a very low price for slaves. Sixty years later Xenophon, in proposing a
scheme to revive Athenian silver mining by buying very large numbers of slaves,
also assumes an average price per slave of 180 drachms (Poroi 4.4-16, 23).'-" 180

drachms for aclult male slaves is likely to be too low a price, but considering that
the captives sold after seven weeks were presumably sold en masse, and that some
captives presumably had died of disease, so that the total number had clropped,
such a conservative estimate should prevent us from overrating the income the
Syracusans made from this sale. Such a sale is likely to have brought into the
Syracusan treasury a figure in the region of 120 talents of silver, and is unlikely
to have brought less than 100, the equivalent therefore of 180,000 tetradrachms,
and hardly less than 150,000.

Moreover, the sale of such a significant portion of the captives must have

significantly eased the overcrowding in the quarries and the hygienic issues arising
from that. Thucydides in fact states at 7.87.1 that the prisoners were inilially treated
harshly (too? 8' ev Tai? /U9oToi.uai? oi Xt)Qai<öotot xcöVettü)? too? ttqcotou?
XQÖvotJ? UKTCXCiQioav). After this Statement he proceeds to describe these harsh
conditions at 7.87.1-2,21 and finally, at 7.87.3, he summarizes the section by stating
that the captives were treated this way (oÜTü), as described in the last two sections)
for seventy days, after which (eiCstTa) everyone but the Athenians and their
Sicilian and Italian allies were sold. So, implicitly, Thucydides shows that these dire
conditions lastecl only for seventy days, the captives were treated like this inilially
(too? TtQtOTOU? XQOVOU?), and therefore they were treated more humanely after
seventy days. But how much longer were they kept in the quarries? In reporting
the small amount of food and water they were given, Thucydides states that they

K. W. Pritcuktt, The Attic stelai. Part II, Hesperia 25 (1956), pp. 178-317, p. 276.
211 Cf. W. Sei ikidei., Real slave prices and the relative cost of slave labor in the Greco-Roman

world, Ancient Society 35 (2005), p. 11 for Greek slave prices. Scheidel's assessment of
real slave prices has been criticized by M. H. Crawford, From AIcibiades to Diocletian:
slavery and the economy in the longue duree, in U. Roth (ed.), By the Sweat of your
Brow: Roman Slavery in its Socio-economic Setting (London 2010), pp. 61-73, but the
evidence he collects for absolute Greek prices is reliable.

21 Notice the yäg at 7.87.1 which marks the beginning of the extensive description of
these harsh conditions.
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were given such small amounts for eight months, but gives no further Information
about their fate after the eight months. The only further Information about their
fate, vvhich is found in Diodorus (13.19.4, 33.1) and Plutarch (Nie. 29.1) - both
claim that most Athenians cliecl in the quarries - can be shown to be unreliable.
Plutarch (Nie. 28-9) narrates that many Athenians were stolen by Syracusans and
became private slaves, and some of them were freecl because of their knowleclge of
Euripidean verse. Whatever the source of this piece of Information, when Plutarch
turns to the fate of the State captives he seems to follow Thucydides closely (yet in
a Condensed fashion): he reports that the Athenians and their Sicilian allies were
cast in the quarries, white the other allies were sold into slavery. His Statement
that most Athenians diecl in the quarries is connected with the description,
following Thucydides, of the inhumane conditions in the quarries, and is likely
to be an extrapolation from those circumstances, rather than derive from any
independent source. Diodorus (13.19.4, 33.1) claims that the Syracusans decreed
that the generals should be put to cleath, that the allies of the Athenians be sold as

booty, ancl that the Athenians should work in the quarries being given two kotylai
of barley per day. Yet later, when he reports the fate of the prisoners, his account
changes ancl he claims that the Athenians were sent to the quarries (from which
some were rescued because of their education, but where most cliecl), while both
the generals,and the allies were put to cleath. His account does not seem to have

any inclependent source, and appears to be Condensed from Thucydides and from
whatever source provided Plutarch with the stories about Athenians being rescued
on account of their knowleclge of Euripides.22 His inaccuracy casts serious doubts
on any independent information he provides. In fact, the only other source close
to the events, Philistus, does not seem to have provided any further information
about the Athenian captives, and confirms Thucydides' account (FrGrH 556 fr.
53: Oi/Uotoc;, ö? ecpn An,j.ioo{)£vnv gev cnrovSag JtoirioaoDai tolg ctÄAoig
jtAhv atnoö, Kai tbg rtÄxoKeTo, atrröv Emxetgelv djtOKTclvai, Nuaat 8e

triv TtagaSoaiv sfls/lovTfU Yevß°^ai)- Despite the problems provided by the
evidence for these accounts, historians have often considered them reliable, ancl
have believed that most Athenians diecl in the quarries.23

There is however positive evidence that the prisoners clicl not for the most part
die in the quarries, evidence which was collected years ago by D. H. Kelly.21 First
of all, one shoulcl keep in mind that the original agreement that Demosthenes

22 Similar considerations about the reliability of these passages are provided by D. FI.

Kki.i.y, What happenecl to the Athenians capturcd in Sicily?, The Classical Review 20
(1970), pp. 127-31.

23 Cf. e.g. G. Busoi.t, Griechische Geschichte bis zur Schlacht bei Chaeroncia. Teil: 3,2.
Der peloponnesische Krieg (Gotha 1885-1904), vol. 3,2, pp. 1397-9; N. G. L. Hammond,
History of Greece (Oxford 1959), p. 399. K. W. Pritchett, The Greek State at War, vol.
5 (Berkeley 1991), pp. 79, 272-3 and n. 386 also doubts all the evidence that points to
the Athenian prisoners being ransomed. [. Roissman, The General Demosthenes and
his Use of Military Surprise (Stuttgart 1993), p. 69 n. 147 allows that several Athenians
survivecl, but does not doubt the evidence of Diodorus and Plutarch.
Art. eil. in note 22.
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Struck with Gylippus (Thuc. 7.82.1-3) guaranteed that the captives would not be

put to death by violence, imprisonment or lack of sustenance (enteita 5' öotcqov
Rai trtgöq xouq dAAouq atrcavtag tobg (.ista AngooDevong öpoAoYta YiYvs_tai
wote ötrrAa te tjrapaöoövai ical pn, ctTCoöavciv gnSeva (.iife ßiai«? piitc
8ecp,otg gh/cr tfiy dvaYKaioTdmq ev8e(a Stamiq). If the Syracusans had so

blatantly broken their vvord, we should expect Thucydides to have pointecl it out.
Xen., Hell. 1.2.13-14 reports that in 409 the crews offour Syracusan triremes were
captured and imprisoned in the quarries of the Piraeus, from vvhich they dug
their way out and escaped. Kelly rightly observes that if the Syracusans really had
left thousands of Athenians to die in the quarries and hardly any of their prisoners
were eventually freed, then it is very surprising that the Athenians, aller only a low
years, should simply put their Syracusans captives in the quarries. In retaliation,
they would surely have put them to death. Confinement in the quarries seems
to be retaliation (or confinement in the quarries, and makes the death ofmost
Athenian prisoners highly unlikely. Xen., Hell. 6.2.35-6 also reports that in 373

Iphicrates captured in Corcyra the crews of ninc Syracusan triremes, and let them
be ransomed, except for the admiral. Again, if the Syracusans had left thousands
of Athenians to die in the quarries, such behaviour (Vom the Athenians would be

hardly believable. Moreover we learn from Lys. 20, a speech delivered c. 410,-' that
the son of Polystratus, who servecl in the cavalry in the Sicilian expedition, after
the Athenian defeat went to Catane and from there carried out raicls and guerrilla
actions that gave him spoils of which he apportioned a dekate 'for the goddess'
of tilirty minas, which equates to a total of 5 talents. He used this money to
ransom those soldiers who were in the hands of the enemy, which is eviclence that
already without any Intervention from Athens a significant number of Athenians
in the quarries (270 at one mina per head, 135 at two minas per head)2'' were
ransomed.27 The wording of Lys. 20.24 (etttetSix 5e Stecpffcign icai dveacoQtiv siq
Katavnv, eAnijögnv ÖQfKogevoq evxeüftev i<al Tony TtoAepiouq i<at<(öq earoionv,
coote tri Oecp te taq 5si<atac; e^aiQsflfxvai JtAiov ii tQtdicovtu pväq Kai toiq
otQatiwtatq eiq amtnptav oaot iv tolq ttoAeptotq riaav), and in particular the
expression öooi iv toiq ttoAegtotq hoav referring to toiq otpaticotaiq whom he
brought eiq ocotiiQiav, does not seem to imply that many ofthose soldiers diecl,
but rather that most of them were rescuecl. It shoidd be taken scriously since it is

near-contemporary eviclence of the facts.
This eviclence makes it very likely that most Athenians in the quarries

eventually macle il out and came back Lo Athens. Yet even ainong scholars who
accept this, somc argue that the Athenians were in fact sold into slavery, rather

25 (If. S. (I. Toni». I.ysia.s (Austin, TX 2006), p. 217.
'b See belovv for ransom priccs.

27 Ki.i.i.y (note 21), p. 130 mentions also Ancloc. 3.30 as eviclence that the Athenians diel not
die in the quarries, but this speech is likely to be a laier forgery (cf. E. M. Harris, The
authenticityofAndocides Del'ace. Asubversive essay', in P. Fi.knstkd-Jknskn-T. Ntr.t.sr.\-
L. Rubinstf.in (ecls), Polis and Politics: Studies in Ancient Greek Histoty Presented lo
Mogens Hennan Hansen oh his Sixticth Birthday (Gopenhagen 2000), pp. 479-506).
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than ransomed.28 The key piece of evidence to solve this question is an honorary
decree from Athens, IG I1 125. This decree honoured in 405/4 (archon Alexias)
Epicerdes of Cyrene for having donated a talent of silver to Athens, and records
also Iiis previous benefaction: eTtJatveoai 'ETtltKegSei tan KuQtivcu|üH öq övti
av5g[l äYaOtöi Rat gdAa aitjicot YeYevnhsv[(ot töq ctAövtaq tToA(t|aq töq

fn<eA[iag t6 (.tri djtoöavev e|v tot TtoAsgou- ca>[töq yaq (.tvaq ei<atöv]
efteAovtric; eq aco[triQiav ...,ll....]cooiv Ä0nvaioi[..6... äteAetaq 5£|5o(.t£vnq (mö
to" ö[ri,uo...|.-'' The identity of Epicerdes is unknown, except for his origin (he was
front Cyrene).We know that at some point after the Athenian expeclition he

donated 100 minas eq GOOtrtQtav of the Athenian prisoners and because of this
he was the main reason for which the prisoners front Sicily did not die in that
war (pctAa aitjtcot Yfc:Yt:vrLtli:'vi01 L T()S" aAövtaq tToA(t|aq töq z% Eu<sA[(aq tö
(.tri ctJCoDavev e]v tot TCoAegtdt). A few considerations can be extrapolated from
the text of the inscription alone, which is remarkably close in time to the events.
First, the decree states unequivocally (as we can reconstrnct from Dem. 20.42) that
Epicerdes is the main reason for which töq aAövtaq TtoArtJaq töq £% Su<eA[(aq

tö pn, dtCoDavev. The implication is that the Citizens who were taken prisoners in
Sicily, at least for the most part, did not die, otherwise such an expression would
have sounded outrageous to the Athenians. Second, as noted by Bielman, the

prisoners are referred to as töq e'| EtK£A(iaq, and not as töq ev Eu<eAiq. " This
means that the prisoners whom Epicerdes helpecl made it back to Athens. This
evidence is enough to show that the prisoners did not all die in the quarries, nor
were they sold into slavery at the encl of the eight months. They returned to Athens.

How were they rescued? l.ys. 20.24 already suggested that some of them were
ransomed in exchange for money. The inscription seems to suggest the same:
the expression eq ocotripiav (which also appears at Lys. 20.24) often refers in
inscriptions to ransom, and the moststraightforward way to interpret it is as such/2
This is in fact how most scholars have understood the inscription, as referring

28 Cf. o.g. T. Arnold, The History of the Peloponnesian War by Thucydides, vol. 3 (Oxford
1842), p. 257. R Ducrky, Le traitement des prisonniers de guerre dans hl Grece antique
des origines ä la conquete romaine. Nouvelle edition revue et augmentee (Paris 1999),
at pp. 78-80 (which reproduce the original text of the 1968 edition), also claims that
they were probably sold into slavery. But in the introduction to the new 1999 edition,
at pp. XV-XVI, taking into account A. Biki.man, Retour ä la liberte. Liberation et
sauvetage de prisonniers en Grece ancienne. Recueil d'inscriptions honorant des

sauveteurs et analyse critique (Etudes epigraphiques 1) (Paris 1994), pp. 3-7, he seems
to accept that most prisoners were eventually ransomed. E. A. Frkkman, The History of
Sicily from the Earliest Times, Vol. 3 (Oxford 1892), pp. 407-11 claims that after eight
months the prisoners were put to work in a prison building, but there is tio evidence
for this.
I follow here the edition that Bielman (note 28) provicles at pp. 3-4, who also uses the
text provided by Dem. 20.41-3, which is very consistent with the text of the inscription.

111 Cf. C. Kremmydas, A commentary on Demosthenes' Against Leptines (Oxford 2012),

pp. 265-6.
:il Cf. Biel,man (note 28), pp. 6-7.
82 Cf. Bielman (note 28), pp. 251-3 for evidence and a discussion of the use of this phrase.
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to 100 minas provided by Epicerdes for ransoming the Athenian prisoners.:i:1 Yet

Pritchett, with arguments based on the account at Dem. 20.41-6, has doubted
that the inscription can refer to a ransom, and Kremmydas has recently followed
his lead and argued that it is more likely that Epicerdes spent the 100 minas in
order to provide (bocl to the Athenians prisoners (in this interpretation he was a
trader).34

Dem. 20.41-3 is at First sight important evidence about the benefaction of
Epicerdes, whose actions are discussed in the context oF a trial (355/4) aimed
at repealing a law oF Leptines which cancelled all ateleiai. Demosthenes names
Epicerdes as his seconcl example oFbeneFactor who cleserves his grant."' His aim
is to show how unjust it would be to deprive such an honourable man oF his dorm,
given the context in which he chose to help the city, when its fortunes were at their
lowest. The passage discusses Epicerdes' benefactions, summarizes the honorary
decree (Dem. 20.42) and eventually has it read out (Dem. 20.44; although the
relevant document is missing from the text). The summary (Dem. 20.42) Follows

closely the wording oF the inscription, yet Supplements it in two respects, which
seem to support Pritchett's and Kremmyclas' thesis that Epicerdes' donation was
not meant to be ransom money. It is worth quoting the text in füll:

otiTog \aq dvixg, ög tö tpricpioga toöto 5nAoi tö tot at'nö YQcapsv. Tolg
d/Vongl tot' ev Eu<eA(a töv ttoAitöv, ev TotauTri ougcpopä i<a9soTtxi<öaiv,
£'6cok8 ftvclg eicaTÖv Kai toö (.tri tö Ai(xö TtdvTa? auTohy ctTToöavelv
aiTiÖTaTog e^evem Kai TaüTa öoöeiotTg ciTeAeiag auTö 5ia TaöTa
Ttag' Tjj.Lcjöv, oqcov ev tö TtoAefito ttqö töv TQiaxovTa lukqöv o:rtav(l;ovTa
töv Sirgov XQfthdToov, TaAavTov eöcoKev aÖTÖy 8TTaYYtTAd(.ievog.

'Yet as the decree proposed on his behalf demonstrates, this man contributed
a hundrecl minas for the Citizens who were taken prisoner in Sicily during that
infamous debacle there and was the person most responsible for preventing all
of them From dying of hunger. And later, alter having received an exemption
From you For these Services, he contributed a talent on his own initiative when
he saw that the people were short of money during the war.' "'

Tolg üAoüot tot' ev YticeAiq töv ttoAltöv corresponds to the inscription's
TÖg' dAdvTay TtoAiTjag TÖg e^ EiKeA[Cay (yet notice ev EiKeAia, which

:,:i Cf. e.g. B. Meritt, Ransom of the Athenians by Epikerdes, Hesperia 39 (1970), pp. 111-
14; Kei.i.y (nute 21), p. 130, W. C. West, The decrces of Demosthenes' Against Leptines,
Zeitschrift für Papyrologie und Epigraphik 107 (1995), p. 241. Bin.man (note 28), pp.
3-7 agrees that Epicerdes' was a donation of grain, but still believes that the Athenians
were ransomed.

" Pritchett (note 23), pp. 272-3 and Kremmydas (note 30), pp. 267-70. Cf. also D. M.
MacDowei.i., Epikerdes of Kyrene and the Athenian privilege of Ateleia, Zeitschrift für
Papyrologie und Epigraphik 150 (2004), p. 131.

M For the dating and the context of this trial see E. M. Harris, Demosthenes. Speeches
20-22 (Austin, TX 2008), pp. 15-21 and Kremmydas (note 30), pp. 1-53.
Text and translation from Harris (note 35), pp. 34-5.
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significantly changes the insctiption's wording). e'Scoxe pvcic; exctTÖv (and later
ETtaYY^ctSJ-sv0?) corresponds to the insctiption's at)[TÖq yaq ttvcig exatöv]
EÖsAovTrig ec; oco[trtQiav ....ll....]woiv. toü ph tw Aipw jtavtag auTottg
aTtoOavelv aiTiooxato? t;Y£V£TO corresponds to the insct iption's xai paAa ait]ia)L
Y£Ysvrih^v[C01' [•] pri ctTtoöavev s]v twi JtoAspcot. Finally, 8o9e(ong ctTeAetag
ahtw [...] TciAavTov e'Scokev ahtö? corresponds to aTeAtraq SslSopevns imö
to" 8[txpo ....10.... TaAJavTov aQYUQio. Pritchett and Kremmydas argue that 100

minas would have not sufftced to ransom a large number of prisoners, even if we

were to set the ransom price as low as the figure provided by Arist., Eth. Nie. 1134b

(one mina per head). One could connter that Epicercles may have just contributed
towards the ransom, yet Demosthenes states that Toh ph TW Aipw TtdvTCtg aftTobq
aTtoOavciv airitoTciToc; kyzvzxo. TtavTaq, accorcling to Pritchett and Kremmydas,
implies that thanks to Epicercles' benefactions all Athenians did not die, yet 100

minas was not enongh to save them all. They argue therefore, prompted by TW

Atpcö, that Epicercles' donation was one of grain (Epicercles being allegedly a

grain merchant), towards sustenance of the Athenian prisoners in the quarries,
and Kremmydas goes so far as to calculate how much grain 100 minas could buy
(enough to feeel 800 people for a year, with a consumption of two kotylai of grain
per person per day). Kremmydas adds that when a benefactor is responsible for
ransoming prisoners, the orators usually say so explicitly (Dem. 18.268; Isae. 5.43;
Lys. 12.20, 19.59).

A number of arguments militate against this Interpretation. First, there is no
need to read TtavTag as referring to all Athenians: MacDowell correctly points
out that TtdvTaq can be read closely with prt to mean that 'not all the Athenians
clied of starvation', meaning that some of them survived thanks to Epicercles.
Second, if one looks at the 25 Athenian honorary inscriptions for trade-related
Services identilied in Engen's inventory," the nature of the goods involved is

almost invariably expressed explicitly, in particular when the goocl is grain.:w If
Epicercles hacl donated grain, why would the Athenians use such an expression
as eq ow[TnQiav and express the monetary value of his donation, both features

pointing to ransom, without making explicit the nature of his benefaction?
Third, one should notice that both the elements in Demosthenes' text that
suggest a donation of grain, TCavTaq ancl TW Aipw, are in fact absent frotn the

inscription, and are addecl by Demosthenes to his paraphrase. What evidence
do we have that Demosthenes hacl privilegeel information about Epicercles'
donation? In fact, we have evidence to the contrary: apart from Dem. 20.42,
which follows almost verbatim the wording of the inscription (except for these

two adclitions, ancl the dating of the second benefactions, which the orator could
extrapolate from the archon Alexias in the prescript), Demosthenes' account is

utterly vague, ancl some contradictions suggest that the orator did not have any
other source but the inscription. At Dem. 20.41 he states, 'But there may also
be someone eise who brought you help when he was prosperous, but who now
Stands in neeel of the exemption that you granted him in the past. Who is this

" D. T. Engkn, Honor ancl Profit. Athenian Trade Policy ancl the Economy ancl Society of
Greece 415—307 B.C.E. (Ann Arbor, 2010).

38 In 17 cases it is expressed explicitly, in 6 cases excessive lacunae prevent us frotn being
stire, ancl in only two cases the goocl is not identifieel (cf. Enc.en, note 37, pp. 76-8).
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person? Epicercles of Cyrene' (Irans. Harris), and then proceeds to comment on
the fact that Ins henefaction was impressive not for the amount of money, but
for the context in which it was made. Demosthenes gives the impression of bring
aware of personal circumstances that make the ateleia necessary to Epicerdes, yet
it is impossible that Epicerdes, an aclult man in the 410s, could be still alive in
355. In fact, at Dem. 20.44 (after the paraphrase of the decree and several moral
considerations abont the merits of Epicerdes' actions that clo not add anything
to the account), Demosthenes contraclicts his previous Statement by saying: 'Are
von going to take away not only his awarcl (he clearly does not even use it) but
also his trust in von?'. Epicerdes is once again referred to as alive, yet Ulis time he
does not need the ateleia, while he seemed to need it at Dem. 20.41. And this is

not the encl of it. At Dem. 20.45, after the decree is read out, Demosthenes again
changes his mincl, and wonders: 'Are we not ashamed, inen of Athens, ifwe are
seen to forget completely abont what he diel and to take away his awarcl, even
though we have no complaint to make against the children of such a man?'. The
implieation is that the awarcl is used now by his children, and not by Epicerdes
himself. Scholars have tried to reconcile Demosthenes' contradictory Statements,
arguing that Epicerdes' ateleia was hereditary (yet the inscription does not grant
herechtary ateleia, only ateleia)"''' and that Epicercles and his sons were at various
points metics and resiclents of Cyrene, which tncans that the ateleia they neeel
is that front customs einlies.It is more economical to recognize that the only
independent and consistent Information provicled by Demosthenes is that found
in the inscription ancl the very few details he adds are his own elaborations, which
are often unclear ancl contradictory. Accordingly, it is likcly that jtdvcay and
tcö Aigö are simply small additions to the account of the inscription, adcled for
dramatic effect (he prevented all Athenians from dying of starvation!) relying on
common knowledge of the inhumane conditions the Athenians prisoners were
subjeeted to in the Syracusan quarries."

If we aeeept that Demosthenes' account does not provide trustworthy
independent information abont the nature of Epicerdes' contribution, ancl rely
on the inscription alone, then the most obvious Interpretation of its wording and
of the expression sy oto[i:nQiav is that Epicercles contributed 100 minas towards
the ransotn of the Athenians, which we can aclcl to the four and a half talents
collected by the sott of Polystratus (Lys. 20.24). This, together with the eviclence
1 istecl previously, strongly suggests that most Athenian prisoners survived the
quarries ancl eventually were ransomecl.1'- We mentioned before that it is likely
that the Athenians in the quarries were arouncl 2,000, to which we should add
an indefinite number of Sicilian ancl Italian allies (the other allies were sohl into
slavery after seventy clays). Because it is impossible to know how many of these

Gl. MacDowei.i. (note 34), pp. 132-3.
111 CC. MacDowei.i. (note 34) and Krkmmydas (note .30), pp. 265-75.
" Note that Äqxcö is the same worcl used in the famous deseripLioti at Thuc. 7.87.1-2.

On private and State ransom, and their relative frequency (eolleetive ransotn was less

usual) cf. Piu rciua r (note 23), pp. 284-90 and Biki.man (note 28), pp. 233-4, 277-309.
The way the Athenians were ransomecl is immaterial here.
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diecl (yet we have shown that the evidence does not support the assumption that
most of them did), it is safer here to ignore the Sicilians and Italians, and stick
to very conservative ransom figures per head. Ransom prices in Greece varied
widely, but tended to be lower when the number of captives was higher. Arist.,
Eth. Nie. 1134b mentions one mina per head as the typical ransom price, and this

price is confirmed for Sicily by Diod. 14.111.4 in 387 BCE (cf. also in Sicily SEG

24.254 Crom 264/3 iu:: 120 drachms). Herodotus gives higher prices oftwo minas
Ibr the earlier fifth Century (6.79) and we have evidence of ransoms (although of
individuals or small groups) much higher: e.g. 500 drachms (Diod. 20.84.6; Liv.
34.50.6) and even more than three talents per head (Thuc. 3.70.1).1:1 Kremmydas
uses Nicias' proposal to leave prisoners as surety of one talent of war reparations
each (Thuc. 7.83) as evidence that the ransom money must have been much

higher, but Nicias' was a preposterous proposal, and the figure was not intended to
be a ransom price. " For our purpose it is not important to determine the average
ransom price, and in fact it is prudent to stick to the most conservative estimate of
one mina per head (and exclude Italian and Sicilian prisoners for good measure).
Even with such a low estimate, it is harcl to see how, out ofaround 2,000 Athenians
who initially endecl up in the quarries, and many Italians and Sicilians, the

Syracusans could have gainecl less than 30-35 talents (2,000 minas), providing
silver for at least another 45,000 tetradrachms. This estimate should be aclded to
the other very conservative estimates of 150,000 tetradrachms out oft he sale of the
allies as slaves after 70 days in the quarries, and a further 15,000 tetradrachms out
of the contents of the four shields replenishecl with silver following Demosthenes'
surrender. Ii is clear therefore that however tentative these figures are, the direct
income that the Syracusans derivecl front the Athenians' surrender can hardly be
reckoned to be unremarkable (and these figures clo not take into account other
sources of income for Syracuse). They show that the Athenian defeat proviclecl the

Syracusans with a solid base for their remarkable coinage in the following years,
and therefore strongly support a dating of the period of the 'signing artists' that
Starts in 413 tu:.

13 Cf. I'iuu it: ri (note 23), pp. 247-54.
" Kremmydas (note 30), p. 269, but see above pp. 9-10 and note 16,
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Abstraft

I bis article cliscusses literary and epigraphical evidence for some ofthe sourccs of
silvcr for the Syracnsans aller their victory over the Athenians in 413. Thncydides
teils us (6.31.3-5) hat the Athenians took a great deal of coined money to Sicily
in 415; he refers also (7.82.1-3) to four hollovv shields which were filled vvith

money taken froin Athenian captives in 413. Another substantial sonree of silvcr
'or the Syracnsans must have been die captives themselves, and evidence from
fhueydides, from Demosthenes Against Leptines and from IG I \ 125 shows (hat
mos! ofthe prisoners did not in fact die in the Syracusan quarries, but that some
were solcl into slavery and others were ransomed and rescued. The .silvcr Syracuse
ohtained from defeating the Athenians was hardly unremarkable, and provided
the Syracnsans vvith a solid hase for their coinage in the following years. The
discussion strongly supports a terminus post quem of 413 for the coinage of the
Signing Artists1 at Syracuse and elsewhere in Sicily.

Zusammenfassung

Im vorliegenden Beitrag geht es um literarische und epigraphische Belege für
Silbereinkünfte der Syrakusaner nach ihrem Sieg über die Athener 413 v. Chr.
Thukyclicles berichtet (6.31.3-5), dass die Athener 415 v. Chr. grössere Mengen
geprägter Münzen nach Sizilien mitnahmen; er erwähnt auch (7.82.1-3) vier
Schilde gefüllt mit Münzen, welche 413 v. Chr. den athenischen Gefangenen
abgenommen wurden. Eine weitere umfangreiche Quelle für Silber mussten die
Gefangenen selbst dargestellt haben und Hinweise bei Thukydides, Demosthenes
(oratio gegen Leptines) sowie die Inschrift IG L, 125 zeigen, dass nicht die meisten
Gefangenen in den syrakusanischen Steinbrüchen umkamen, sondern dass
manche in die Sklaverei verkauft und andere freigekauftwurden. Das Silber, welches
Syrakus aus dem Sieg über die Athener erwirtschaftete, war kaum unbeachtlich
und versah die Syrakusaner mit einer soliden Grundlage für ihre Münzprägung
der folgenden Jahre. Die Ergebnisse der vorliegenden Untersuchung sprechen
Ihr einen terminus post quem von 413 v. Chr. für rlie Prägungen der «signierenden
Künstler» in Syrakus und anderswo in Sizilien.
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Key to figures:
1. Tetradrachm of Syracuse, 413. British Museum, BMC Sicily, p. 165, no. 143;

Acc no. RPK,p254K.70; 17.32 g.

2. Tetradrachm of Camarina, 413. British Museum, BMC Sicily, p. 35, no.
10 Jenkins - Westermark, p. 177, no. 132.3, pl. 12 and 18); Acc. no.
RPK,p227A.3Cam; 17.24 g.
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